weighted to reflect its capital structure of 50:50, respectively, de-
rive from its weighted average cost of capital. The WACC rates used
in discounting the future cash flows are based on Norwegian 10 year
risk-free interest rate. The rates are adjusted for inflation differential
and country risk premium. The discount rates also take into account
the debt premium, market risk premium, corporate tax rate and as-
set beta.

137

ELKEM ANNUAL REPORT 2018 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS   |   ELKEM GROUP

The following pre-tax discount rates (WACC) and sustained growth
rate for year five and forward have been used for the impairment
tests:

WACC Growth

Silicones 9.4% 2.0%
Silicon Materials 9.4% 2.0%
Foundry Products 8.8% 2.0%
Carbon 10.6% 2.0%

Impairment – test results and conclusion
Value in use for each CGU exceeds carrying amount. The impairment
tests indicate no requirement for write-down.

Sensitivity of estimated cash flows
An increase of 2 percentage points in WACC will not result in an im-
pairment for Elkem.

A change of 10% in other key assumptions will not result in an im-
pairment for Elkem.

Note 21 	 Other assets

Non-current Current

Amounts in NOK million 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Other shares  52  51  -  -
Restricted deposits  97  95  - -
Other deposits  11  31  - -
Pension assets, defined benefits and contribution plans (note 10)  7  2  2 3
Prepayments for construction in progress  56  23  - -
Prepayments for goods and equipment  -  -   98 84
Prepayments for other expenses  31  33  50 46
Prepayments to related parties (note 33)  -  -   4 1
Receivables from related parties, interest-bearing (note 33)  2  2  - -
Receivables from related parties, interest free (note 33)  - -  4 1 354
Grants receivable (note 8)  172  155  148 141
Value added tax  -  -   452 380
Corporate income tax  -  -   38 25
Interest receivables  -  -   0 0
Other receivables  8  8  21 44
Other assets  5  8  17 13

Total other assets  441 407  836 2 091

Provision for impairment other receivables - - (38) (29)
Provision for impairment prepayments - - (27) (17)

Restricted deposits mainly consist of restricted deposits related to
the ongoing tax litigation in Elkem's business in Brazil of NOK 75 mil-
lion (NOK 76 million), see note 25 Provisions and other liabilities, and

long-term deposit for pension guarantee, related to unfunded pen-
sion liabilities for salaries above 12G, of NOK 22 million (NOK 19 mil-
lion).

Note 22 	 Inventories

31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Amounts in NOK million Cost price Provision Cost price Provision

Raw materials  1 278 (10)  918 (16)
Semi-finished goods  527 (17)  332 (17)
Finished goods  3 284 (48)  2 506 (48)
Operating materials and spare parts  476 (23)  463 (39)

[…]

estimate the market price , are used for non-observable market pa-
rameters.

Elkem's portfolio of commodity contracts mainly consists of physi-
cal energy contracts. Electric power is a key input factor for Elkem.
Elkem’s estimated future power exposure is partly hedged by long-
term power contracts in addition to several medium-term contracts.
Optimisation of 24-hour-, seasonal- and capacity utilisation varia-
tions are solved through utilising financial and physical contracts
that are traded bilaterally, or at Nasdaq OMX. The purpose of the
hedging activities is to reduce volatility in the power cost and to in-
crease the predictability of the cost base. Fair value of commodity
contracts is especially sensitive for future changes in energy prices.

Valuation of the power contracts
The valuation technique used for valuing the power contracts is de-
scribed in note 26 Financial instruments.

155

ELKEM ANNUAL REPORT 2018 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS   |   ELKEM GROUP

Sensitivity analysis - power contracts
Sensitivity on the Statkraft and the "30-øringen" contracts is as follows (figures in NOK million).

"30-øringen" contract

Amounts in NOK million
Fair value
31.12.2018 Adjusted NPV

Discount rate (used 3.6%) change to 0% (234) (314)
Discount rate (used 3.6%) change to 5% (234) (209)

CPI (used 2%) change to 1% (234) (159)
CPI (used 2%) change to 3% (234) (315)

Power price decrease -10% (234) (294)
Power price increase + 10% (234) (180)

Power contract Statkraft (bought from Norske Skog)

Amounts in NOK million
Fair value
31.12.2018 Adjusted NPV

Power price decrease -10%  354  224
Power price increase + 10%  354  483

Discount (used 1.68%) change to 0%  354  359
Discount (used 1.68%) change to 5%  354  344

(iii) Interest rate risks
Elkem's interest rate risk arises from interest bearing liabilities
granted by external financial institutions. Elkem's liabilities are
mainly drawn in EUR and CNY.

Elkem has a floating interest rate policy and is hence exposed to
fluctuating interest rates. Prices and sales volumes for Elkem's core
products tend to correlate with general economic conditions. Dur-
ing an economic downturn sales prices and volumes are expected
to go down, while prices and volumes tend to go up during an eco-
nomic upturn. A floating interest rate policy is seen as appropriate
from a financial risk perspective. Interest rates have stayed low for a